

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION

This document relates to:

The State of Alabama v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
No. 1:18-op-45236-DAP

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS'
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE STATE OF ALABAMA'S FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STATE’S CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES FAIL FOR SEVERAL REASONS	2
A. The Derivative-Injury Rule Bars the Claims	2
B. The State Has Failed to Plead Actual Causation	4
C. The State Cannot Establish Proximate Causation.....	6
II. THE STATE’S DRUG-LAW CLAIMS (COUNTS III & IV) FAIL.....	8
A. The State Has Not Pled a Violation of Federal or State Controlled Substances Acts by the Manufacturer Defendants.....	8
B. The Controlled Substances Acts Do Not Give the State a Right to the Relief It Seeks	10
C. The State Pleads No Violation of the Drug-Related Nuisance Statute Because That Statute Covers Only Drug-Related Activity at Specific Real Property.....	12
III. THE STATE’S CLAIM UNDER THE ALABAMA DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACT (COUNT II) FAILS.....	13
A. The State is Not a “Consumer” That Can Recover Damages Under the ADTPA	13
B. The State Fails To Plead any False or Misleading Statements with Particularity.....	14
C. The State Has Failed To Plead an “Unconscionable Act”	15
IV. THE STATE’S STATUTORY PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM (COUNT I) FAILS.....	15
V. THE STATE’S COMMON LAW CLAIMS FAIL FOR ADDITIONAL CLAIM- SPECIFIC REASONS	17
A. The State’s Negligence Claim (Count V) Fails	17
B. Alabama’s Wantonness Claim (Count VII) Fails	19
C. The State’s Federal Common Law Unjust Enrichment Claim (Count VI) Fails.....	19
VI. THE STATE’S CLAIMS FOR MONETARY RELIEF ARE ENTIRELY OR PREDOMINATELY BARRED BY THE APPLICABLE STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS.....	20

A.	The State Cannot Recover Damages or Restitution Relating to Any Individual’s Opioid Use Beginning Before February 6, 2016.....	21
B.	The State’s ADTPA Claim for Civil Penalties Is Time Barred.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Gielle</i> , 373 So. 2d 851 (Ala. Civ. App. 1979)	25
<i>Auburn Univ. v. Int’l Bus. Mach., Corp.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (M.D. Ala. 2010)	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 4, 9
<i>Bennett v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-165-KD-C, 2015 WL 5294321 (S.D. Ala. Sept. 8, 2015)	18
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3154957 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2012)	5
<i>In re Bextra and Celebrex Marketing Sales Practices and Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	14
<i>Booker v. United Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 700 So.2d 1333 (Ala. 1997).....	21
<i>Boyce v. Cassese</i> , 941 So. 2d 932 (Ala. 2006).....	21
<i>Boyle & Co., Inc. v. Fasano</i> , No. 5:03cv47-V, 2006 WL 572183 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 3, 2006).....	21
<i>Ex parte Brian Nelson Excavating, LLC</i> , 25 So. 3d 1143, No. 1071473, 2009 WL 1643351 (Ala. June 12, 2009)	21
<i>Ex parte Capstone Bldg. Corp.</i> , 96 So.3d 77 (Ala. 2012).....	21
<i>City of Birmingham v. Crow</i> , 101 So. 2d 264 (Ala. 1958).....	2
<i>City of Chi. v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 1058, 1079-84 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	6
<i>City of Chi. v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 14-C-4361, 2015 WL 2208423 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2015).....	5

City of Chicago v. Beretta,
821 N.E. 2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)16, 17

City of Miami v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
800 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015)20

City of Miami v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)20

City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.,
No. C17-06011, 2018 WL 3109726 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2018)16

City of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997)3

Colonial BancGroup, Inc. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP,
No. 2:11-cv-746-WKW, 2014 WL 4444148 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 9, 2014)8

Colonial Bank v. Ridley & Schweighert,
551 So. 2d 391 (Ala. 1989)18

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Wilshire Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008)20

Cooper v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
No. 07-cv-885, 2009 WL 5206130 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2009)14

Craft v. Triumph Logistics, Inc.,
107 F. Supp. 3d 1218, 1221 (M.D. Ala. 2015)19

DGB, LLC v. Hinds,
55 So. 3d 218 (Ala. 2010)23

DiBiasi v. Joe Wheeler Elec. Membership Corp.,
988 So. 2d 454 (Ala. 2008)17

Doe v. Fulton-Dekalb Hosp. Authority,
628 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2010)18

Durr v. Strickland,
602 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2010)19

Ex parte Essary,
992 So. 2d 5 (Ala. 2007)19

Flint City Nursing Home, Inc. v. Depreast,
406 So. 2d 356 (Ala. 1981)19

In re Ford Motor Co. E-350 Van Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II),
 Civ. No. 03-4558 (HAA), MDL No. 1687, 2008 WL 4126264 (D.N.J. Sept. 2,
 2008)14

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Edwards,
 482 So. 2d 1176 (Ala. 1985),7

Holdbrooks v. Central Bank of Ala., N.A.,
 435 So. 2d 1250 (Ala. 1983).....23

Holmes v. Behr Process Corp.,
 No. 2:15-cv-0454, 2015 WL 7252662 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 17, 2015).....14, 26

Kentucky Laborers Dist. Council v. Hill & Knowlton, Inc.,
 24 F. Supp. 2d 755 (W.D. Ky. 1998).....3

Lady Corinne Trawlers, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,
 507 So. 2d 915 (Ala. 1987).....2

Moon v. Harco Drugs, Inc.,
 435 So. 2d 218 (Ala. 1983).....21, 22, 25

Morgan v. City of Tuscaloosa,
 108 So. 2d 342 (Ala. 1959).....8

Morguson v. 3M Co.,
 857 So. 2d 796 (Ala. 2003).....6

Moye v. A.G. Gaston Motels, Inc.,
 499 So. 2d 1368 (Ala. 1986).....8

Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....6

Papastefan v. B & L Const. Co., Inc. of Mobile,
 385 So. 2d 966 (Ala. 1980).....24

Parker Bldg. Servs. Co., Inc. v. Lightsey ex rel. Lightsey,
 925 So. 2d 927 (Ala. 2005).....18

Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003)3

Radcliff v. Tate & Lyle Sucralose, Inc.,
 No. 06-0345-CG-M, 2008 WL 3843446 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 14, 2008).....25

Reid v. Unilever U.S., Inc.,
 964 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2013)14

In re Russell,
 181 B.R. 616 (M.D. Ala. 1995)15

S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.,
 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....3

S.S. Silberblatt, Inc. v. E. Harlem Pilot Block-Building 1 Hous. Dev. Fund Co., Inc.,
 608 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1979)20

Safe Sts. Alliance v. Alternative Holistic Healing, LLC,
 No. 1:15-cv-00349-REB-CBS, 2016 WL 223815 (D. Colo. Jan. 19, 2016)19

Safe Sts. Alliance v. Alternative Holistic Healing, LLC,
 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)19

Sellers v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.,
 715 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1983)23, 24

Schwartz v. Volvo N. Am. Corp.,
 554 So. 2d 972 (Ala. 1989)7

Seybold v. Magnolia Land Co.,
 376 So. 2d 1083 (Ala. 1979).....23

Siegelman v. Ala. Ass’n of School Bds.,
 819 So. 2d 568 (Ala. 2001).....12

Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 872 So. 2d 101 (Ala. 2003).....25

Springhill Hosps., Inc. v. Larrimore,
 5 So. 3d 513 (Ala. 2008).....7

State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.,
 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)16

Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir.1999).....4

Stone v. Smith, Kline & French Labs.,
 447 So. 2d 1301 (Ala. 1984).....7

Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.,
 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013)6

Tipler v. McKenzie Tank Lines
 547 So. 2d 438, 441 (Ala. 1989).....16, 17

<i>Travis v. Ziter</i> , 681 So. 2d 1348 (Ala. 1996).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Dekalb County</i> , 729 F.2d 738 (11th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Unions, Employers Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000)	3, 4
<i>Waldrup v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (N.D. Ala. 2008).....	23
<i>Weaver v. Firestone</i> , 155 So. 3d 952 (Ala. 2013).....	23
<i>Winberry v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (M.D. Ala. 2010)	18
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	6
21 U.S.C. §§ 822, 823(a), (b) & (f).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 824.....	11
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	11
Ala. Code § 6-2-38(l).....	21
Ala. Code § 6-5-121.....	16
Ala. Code § 6-5-155(3).....	12
Ala. Code §§ 6-5-155 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 12
Ala. Code § 6-5-155.3(a)	12
Ala. Code § 6-5-155.3(b).....	13
Ala. Code § 6-5-155.3(c)	12
Ala. Code § 6-5-155.6.....	13
Ala. Code § 6-5-155.7.....	12
Ala. Code § 6-5-156.3(d).....	12

Ala. Code §§ 8-19-3(2).....	14
Ala. Code. §§ 8-19-5(2), (5), (7), and (9)	15
Ala. Code § 8-19-5(27).....	15
Ala. Code §§ 8-19-10(a)(1) & (2).....	13
Ala. Code § 8-19-10(e)	15
Ala. Code § 8-19-14.....	26
Ala. Code § 13A-12-212.....	17
Ala. Code §§ 20-2-51(a), 20-2-58(a)	10
Ala. Code § 20-2-52(a)(1).....	11
Ala. Code §§ 20-2-53, 20-2-54	11
Ala. Code §§ 20-2-71, 20-2-72.....	11
Ala. Code § 20-2-92.....	11
Ala. Code § 20-2-93.....	11
Alabama Deceptive Trade Practices Act	<i>passim</i>
Alabama Uniform Controlled Substances Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Controlled Substances Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 841(b)	11
21 C.F.R. §§ 1301.71–1301.76.....	9
21 C.F.R. § 1301.71(a).....	11
21 C.F.R. § 1301.74	9, 11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. g.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	2, 14, 23
